

No. 2017-2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM DENOLF,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF OLYMPUS,

Respondent-Appellee

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Olympus

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Cases on Record iii

Cases Cited Within Record iii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ix

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE FBME IS A VALID FORENSIC TOOL THAT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT 1

A. The Fifth Amendment challenge is meritless since Petitioner participated in the unfettered exercise of his own free will 1

1. Even if this court wishes to rule the FBME unconstitutional, this is the wrong case to do so. 1

2. The Fifth Amendment is not self-executing..... 1

3. Petitioner participated willingly and knowingly, waiving his Fifth Amendment privilege..... 2

B. The physical measurements of the FBME are not protected by the Fifth Amendment. 3

1. The proper standard to apply is found in *Hiibel v. Nevada*..... 3

2. Pursuant to *Hiibel*, the FBME is not testimonial in any circumstance. 3

3. The circumstances surrounding the FBME do not rise to the level of compulsion..... 6

II. PETITIONER’S SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT 9

A. Petitioner’s sentence does not inflict unnecessary or wanton pain. 9

B. The laws and practices of the State of Olympus fall completely within the realm of the narrow proportionality principle set forth in *Ewing v. California*. 10

C. The overarching interest of public safety provides sufficient penological justification for Petitioner’s sentence..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases on Record

Supreme Court Cases:

Doe v. United States, 487 U.S. 201 (1988)..... 5
Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11, (2003)..... xii, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, (1991). 13
Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 9
Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990) 5
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337, (1981)..... xi, 9, 10, 11, 15
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... x, 2, 3, 5, 7
United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000)..... 3, 5

Lower Court Cases:

Commonwealth v. Knoble, 42 A.3d 976 (Pa. 2012)..... 7
United States v. Von Behren, 822 F.3d 1139 (10 c. 2016)..... 7
United States v. Weber, 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Cases Cited Within Record

Supreme Court Cases:

Curcio v. United States, 354 U.S. 118 (1957). 4
Gilbert v. California, 388 U.S. 263 (1967)..... 6
Hüibel v. Nevada 542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... x, 3, 6
Holt v. United States, 218 U.S. 245 (1910) 5
Lefkowitz v. Cunningham, 431 U.S. 801 (1977)..... 6
McKune v. Lile, 536 U.S. 24, (2002) 8
Minnesota v. Murphy, 465 U.S. 420, (1984) 7, 8
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ix, 2
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 US 263 (1980)..... 12
Twinning v. New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78 (1908)..... 1
United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 1 (1973)..... x, 5
